Wireless Monitoring System of Household Electrical
Consumption with DALY-based Control Unit of
Lighting Facilities Remotely Controlled by Internet
Paolo Visconti, Patrizio Primiceri, and Georgio Cavalera
Abstract – Aim of this paper is to present a wireless
monitoring smart system of household electrical facilities, with
ZigBee/WiFi transceivers, able to detect absorbed current from
electrical loads, to calculate dissipated power and energy by

Within a context of green economy and energy saving with
regard to the household electricity consumptions, there are
many possible applications for the realized monitoring/driving
apparatus, for example the monitoring of energy production
from a photovoltaic plant. In this case, ACS712 current
transducers will measure current and voltage values produced
from PV strings and then, after PIC-based data processing, the
calculated values relative to produced instantaneous power
(W) and energy at a given time interval (KWh) are displayed
on the page web allowing remote control of the PV plant.
REFERENCES
[1] P.Visconti, G.Cavalera, “Intelligent System for Monitoring and
Control of Photovoltaic Plants and for Optimization of Solar
Energy Production” IEEE Conf. Proc. of Int. Conf. Environment
and Electrical Engineering EEEIC 2015, pp. 1933–1938, DOI:
10.1109/EEEIC.2015.7165468 (2015).
[2] P.Visconti, P.Costantini, G.Cavalera, “Design of electronic
programmable board with user-friendly touch screen interface for
management and control of thermosolar plant parameters” - IEEE
Conf. Proc. of Int. Conf. Environment and Electrical Engineering
(EEEIC 2015), pp.284-289 -DOI: 10.1109/EEEIC.2015.7165553.
[3] J. Han, C. Choi, WanKi Park, Ilwoo Lee, “Smart Home energy
management system including renewable energy based on ZigBee
and PLC” , IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, Vol.60
(Issue 2) pp.198-202, DOI:10.1109/TCE.2014.6851994 (2014).
[4] P.Visconti, P.Costantini, G.Cavalera “Thermo-solar plant
managing and monitoring by electronic programmable device
with touch-screen interface and local or remote control
possibility”, Int. J. of Engineering Research & Technology IJERT,
Vol.4, pp.1019-1026, DOI:10.17577/IJERTV4IS041041 (2015).
[5] K. Gill, Shuang Hua Yang, Fang Yao, Xin Lu, “A ZigBee based
Home Automation System” - IEEE Transactions on Consumer
Electronics, Vol. 55 - Issue 2, pp. 422 430, DOI:
10.1109/TCE.2009.5174403 (2009).
[6] M. Magno, T. Polonelli, L. Benini, E. Popovici “A low cost,
highly scalable wireless sensor network solution to achieve smart
LED light control for green buildings” - IEEE Sensors Journal,
Vol. 15, pp.2963–2973, DOI:10.1109/JSEN.2014.2383996 (2015).
(a) (b)
(c)
14 JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATIONS SOFTWARE AND SYSTEMS, VOL. 12, NO. 1, MARCH 2016
[7] O. Kaplan, F. Issi, M. Ersan ;  “A high efficient driver design for
LED lighting system” IEEE Proc. of Fourth Int. Conf. on Power
Engineering, Energy and Electrical Drives (POWERENG 2013),
pp.1548 -1552, DOI:10.1109/PowerEng.2013.6635846  (2013).
[8] A. Kar, A. Kar ; “Advancements in solid state lighting technology
for smart and energy efficient illumination system design” IEEE
Proceed. of Intern. Conference on Green Computing
Communication and Electrical Engineering (ICGCCEE 2014),
pp. 1-6, DOI: 10.1109/ICGCCEE.2014.6922395 (2014).
[9] A.M. Dollah, S.A.M. Al Junid, Z. Othman, F.N. Osman, K.K.M.
Shariff “Energy-Efficient Light Driver Controller Using Complex
Programmable Logic”, IEEE Proc. of 2013 Conf. on Systems,
Process & Control (ICSPC 2013), pp. 262 - 267,  DOI:
10.1109/SPC.2013.6735144 (2013).
[10] S.C. Wang, Y.H. Liu, Y.L. Chen, J.Y. Chen “Development of
DALI-based electronic ballast with energy saving control for
ultraviolet lamps” IEEE Proc. 8th Conf. on Industrial Informatics,
pp.214-219, DOI: 10.1109/INDIN.2010.5549427 (2010).
[11] F. Domingo Perez, A. Gil-de-Castro; J.M. Flores Arias, F.J.
Bellido-Outeirino, A. Moreno-Munoz, “Lighting control system
based on DALI and wireless sensor networks”, 2012 IEEE
Innovative Smart Grid Technologies (ISGT), pp. 1-6, DOI:
10.1109/ISGT.2012.6175666  (2012).
[12] J. Byun, I. Hong, B. Lee, S. Park, “Intelligent Household LED
Lighting System Considering Energy Efficiency and User
Satisfaction”, IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, Vol.
59 - No.1, pp. 70-76, DOI: 10.1109/TCE.2013.6490243 (2013).
[13] D. Evans, “The internet of things: How the next evolution of the
internet is changing everything” CISCO white paper, (2011).
[14] J. Williams, “Internet of Things: Science Fiction or Business
Fact? “ Harvard business review - Analytic Services, sponsored
by Verizon. (2014).
[15] Chakkor Saad, Baghouri Mostafa, El Ahmadi Cheikh,
“Comparative performance analysis of wireless communication
protocols for intelligent sensors and their applications”, Int. J. of
Advanced Computer Science and Applications IJACSA, Vol. 5 -
No. 4, pp. 76-85, DOI: 10.14569/IJACSA.2014.050413 (2014).
[16] Yepeng Ni, Fang Miao, Jianbo Liu, Jianping Chai,
“Implementation of Wireless Gateway for Smart Home”,
Communications and Network, Vol. 5, pp. 16-20,
DOI:10.4236/cn.2013.51B005  (2013).